

# Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87 Request for Decision (RFD)

**Meeting:** Regular Meeting of Council

Meeting Date: July 9, 2024

Originated By: Bryan Bespalko, General Manager of Infrastructure Services

Title: 2024 Dust Control Program

## **PROPOSAL & BACKGROUND**

The deadline for residents to submit their requests for dust control has passed (March 31), however Administration has accepted requests after this date. A final list of dust control locations has been created based on these requests.

As per Council approved Policy 4A.018 – Dust Control Program Policy, Section 1(d), Administration is presenting, for Council information, the 2024 list of dust control locations.

This list (APPENDIX A) includes dust control provided by the M.D. as well as Industry supplied dust control.

A map of the locations (APPENDIX B) is attached.

# **DISCUSSION ON BENEFITS, DISADVANTAGES & OPTIONS**

The locations mentioned on the attachments have been determined through the Dust Control Request Forms submitted by residents, discussions with Industry and Infrastructure Service's staff recommendations. All locations are inspected to determine the need for dust control and are actioned as required and as budget allows.

Any further requests for dust control in 2024 will be actioned based on logistics and budget.

#### REFERENCE TO STRATEGIC PLAN

N/A

#### REFERENCE TO PROVINCIAL/FEDERAL LEGISLATION

N/A

# **COSTS & SOURCE OF FUNDING**

Dust control has been allocated in the Council approved 2024 Operational Budget.

## **COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY**

Discussions with residents requesting dust control have been ongoing.

Locations of dust control will be communicated through Council minutes posted on the M.D. website.

## ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDED ACTION

THAT Council accepts the 2024 Dust Control Program report as information.

# **COUNCIL OPTIONS**

- 1. THAT Council accepts the 2024 Dust Control Program report as information.
- 2. THAT Council refers the 2024 Dust Control Program report back to Administration for additional information regarding \_\_\_\_\_ and to bring it back to a future meeting of Council.

# **Report Approval Details**

Document Title:	2024 Dust Control Program .docx
Attachments:	- APPENDIX A.pdf - APPENDIX B.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Jul 4, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Stephanie Severin